
CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE 

Dear , 

Contract Title: Jet Zero Strategy Monitoring & Evaluation Framework 

On behalf of the Secretary of State for Transport, this contract is awarded to, ICF 
Consulting Services Ltd, for the provision of Jet Zero Strategy Monitoring & Evaluation 
Framework. 

This procurement was conducted using the Crown Commercial Services (CCS) RM6126 
Research and Insights Market place. 

1. The below documents form a binding agreement between you, ICF Consulting
Services Ltd (the supplier) and the Department for Transport (the customer):

• Schedule 6 – RM6126 Call-Off Order Form (signed by both parties), which
includes:

o Applicable contractual schedules
o DfTs Attachment 3 – Statement of Requirements
o ICF Consulting Services Ltd tender submission

2. The operative period of the contract is from 15/09/2023 and will expire on
15/03/2024, unless extended in line with the terms stipulated in the Schedule 6 Order 
form.

3. The maximum value of this contract including extension options is £100,000.00 
excluding VAT.

4. The DfT Contract Manager for this contract is  | 
@dft.gov.uk 

Commercial Relationship Manager 
Department for Transport 
Group Commercial Directorate 
Great Minster House  
33 Horseferry Road 
London 
SW1P 4DR 

22 September 2023 

DfT Reference: TRAS3088 

ICF Consulting Services Ltd 
Riverscape 
10 Queens Street, St Place 
London 
EC4R 1BE 
FAO:
*SENT ELECTRONICALLY*



5. Please acknowledge receipt of this notice within 5 business days of the date issued. The 
DfT contract lead will contact you shortly to arrange commencement of the contract.  

 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
DfT Commercial Manager 
Group Commercial Directorate 
by authority of the Secretary of State for Transport 
 




